

No. 22-CV-7654

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2022

WILL WALLACE,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTER, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 12
*Counsel for Respondent
January 31, 2022*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **ii**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... **iii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... **iv**

OPINIONS BELOW..... **1**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **1**

 A. Procedural History..... 1

 B. Statement of the Facts..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... **4**

ARGUMENT **6**

I. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT RULED THE DELMONT COMMON CARRIER LAW VIOLATED POSTER’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. **6**

 A. Poster is improperly considered a common carrier. 6

 1. Poster’s unique character as a publishing platform renders it distinct from other large digital platforms. 6

 2. Poster’s market power does not reach the level of control of market-dominant, traditional common carriers. 8

 B. The decision below is correct; even if Poster is a common carrier, the Delmont Common Carrier Law is unconstitutional because it violates Poster’s free speech rights. 9

 1. The Delmont Common Carrier Law unconstitutionally prohibits Poster from exercising discretion by forcing it to serve all who seek or maintain an account in violation of Poster’s free speech rights. 9

 2. The Delmont Common Carrier Law is unconstitutional because it forbids Poster from using its private funds to contribute to religious and philanthropic causes in violation of Poster’s free speech rights. 11

II. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DECLARED THE DELMONT COMMON CARRIER LAW NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 12

A. The Delmont Common Carrier Law is not neutral because the government enacted the Law specifically to regulate Poster's religious practice..... 13

1. The Delmont Common Carrier Law is not facially neutral because its provisions reference religion as a whole and lawmakers specifically reference Poster’s religious practice. 14

2. In effect, the Delmont Common Carrier Law burdens Poster and the American Peace Church far more than any other religious or political group. 15

B. The Delmont Common Carrier Law is not generally applicable because its enforceability is tied directly to the government’s discretion through the “substantial market share provision.” 17

C. The Delmont Common Carrier Law fails under strict scrutiny because the law is underinclusive and not narrowly tailored to achieve the government’s interest 19

CONCLUSION 21

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	11
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	9, 11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 588 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 11, 12
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	7
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	7
<i>Emp. Div. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	7, 11
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13, 15
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	18, 19
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15

Other Cases

<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	11

Ingate v. Christie, 3 Car. & K. 61 (N. P. 1850)..... 6, 11

Secondary Sources

Adam Candeub, *Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230* Yale J.L. & Tech. 391 (2020) 8, 10

Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, *Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith*, Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33 (2020)..... 19

James B. Speta, *A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection*, 54 Fed. Comm. L.J. 225 (2002)9

Other Authorities

Kirsten Grind, Sam Schechner, Robert McMillan, & John West, *How Google Interferes With Its Search Algorithms and Changes Your Results*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 15, 2019, 8:15 AM), <https://www.cnbc.com/2019/11/15/google-tweaks-its-algorithm-to-change-search-results-wsj.html>. 8
